taled around DKK 55 billion. The growth was supported
by favourable stock price developments among all
shareholdings during 2019, with especially stellar
growth attributing to Össur, CellaVision and Revenio
growing to the tune of +60%. Since 2015, William De-
mant Invest A/S' market value has grown from DKK 31
billion to over DKK 54 billion, representing an annual
average increase of around 15%.

The companies in William Demant Invest A/S employed
on average 20,306 people during 2019, corresponding to
an increase of 11% compared to last year.

-

10

20

30

40

50

60
DKK million

20192018201720162015

CAGR
15%

53

21

7

1
0.5

11

8

  Demant
  Össur
  Vitrolife
  CellaVision
  Revenio
  Jeudan
  Borkum Riffgrund 1

   and other investments

MARKET CAPITALISATION

Numbers in %. Calculated as William Demant invest A/S' proportional share.

7MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY

ACTIVE OWNERSHIP
We are looking for MedTech companies where
we can be an active partner.

We want to be a part of – and contribute to –
the companies we invest in.

8 MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY

9MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY

10

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATION

(DKK million) Individual entities -
100%

William Demant Invest
A/S proportional share

2019 2018 2019 2018
REVENUE
Demant A/S  14,946  13,937  8,621  7,914
Össur hf.  4,578  3,876  2,361  1,995
Jeudan A/S  1,566  1,583  657  664
Vitrolife AB  1,058  833  260  183
CellaVision AB  330  264  41  20
Revenio Group Oyi  370  229  19  7
Borkum Riffgrund 1 (Boston Holding A/S)  805  832  298  308
Other  450  466  401  258
Total  24,103  22,020  12,658  11,349

EBITDA
Demant A/S  3,110  2,978  1,795  1,692
Össur hf.  945  868  489  447
Jeudan A/S  859  856  360  359
Vitrolife AB  420  347  103  76
CellaVision AB  104  86  13  6
Revenio Group Oyi  109  80  5  2
Borkum Riffgrund 1 (Boston Holding A/S)  651  536  241  198
Other  -33  2,997  -13  2,979
Total  6,165  8,748  2,993  5,759

OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT)
Demant A/S  2,151  2,532  1,238  1,435
Össur hf.  654  673  329  346
Jeudan A/S  836  834  351  350
Vitrolife AB  349  285  86  63
CellaVision AB  90  81  11  6
Revenio Group Oyi  94  76  5  2
Borkum Riffgrund 1 (Boston Holding A/S)  430  454  159  168
Other  -90  2,990  -48  2,934
Total  4,514  7,925  2,131  5,304

FINANCIAL ITEMS AND TAX
Demant A/S  -685  -702  -396  -399
Össur hf.  -195  -113  -101  -59
Jeudan A/S  6  -237  2  -99
Vitrolife AB  -75  -60  -18  -13
CellaVision AB  -19  -17  -3  -1
Revenio Group Oyi  -24  -16  -1  -
Borkum Riffgrund 1 (Boston Holding A/S)  -176  -197  -65  -73
Other  453  -69  453  19
Total  -715  -1,411  -129  -625

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD, WILLIAM DEMANT FOUNDATION SHARE  2,002  4,679
Profit for the period, William Demant Foundation minority share  -35  -43
Not consolidated entities  4  -
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD, TOTAL WILLIAM DEMANT INVEST A/S SHARE  1,971  4,636

MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY

11

The pro forma consolidation is prepared on the basis of
average share of ownership in the reported years
(adjusted for treasury shares). The market capitalisation
is prepared on the basis of share of ownership end of
period. Share of ownership in Demant A/S includes
William Demant Invest A/S’ shares as well as William
Demant Foundation’s shares. In the market capitalisation
figures, William Demant Invest A/S’ debt to William
Demant Foundation is eliminated.

The numbers for Borkum Riffgrund 1 represent Boston
Holding A/S’ proportional share of the wind farm and
thus only account for 50% of the total production (reve-
nue and operating profit), and William Demant Invest
A/S’ share of ownership in Borkum Riffgrund 1 is calcu-
lated on the basis of William Demant Invest A/S’ owner-
ship share in Boston Holding A/S, which is 37% (KIRKBI
holds the remaining 63%) compared to 19% ownership
of Borkum Riffgrund 1.

William Demant Invest A/S acquired 89% of the shares in
Vision RT on 29 May 2018. Hence, the comparative fi-
gures in the pro forma consolidation only represent
seven months of ownership.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATION - CONTINUED

(DKK million) Individual entities - 100% William Demant Invest
A/S proportional share

2019 2018 2019 2018
EMPLOYEES, AVERAGE
Demant A/S  15,352  14,250  8,874  8,096
Össur hf.  3,382  2,775  1,742  1,428
Jeudan A/S  574  514  235  210
Vision RT Ltd.  309  189  276  169
Vitrolife AB  398  363  95  80
CellaVision AB  177  108  21  9
Revenio Group Oyi  88  48  4  1
Borkum Riffgrund 1 (Boston Holding A/S)  -  -  -  -
Other  26  24  15  14
Total  20,306  18,271  11,262  10,005

MARKET CAPITALISATION
Demant A/S (share price DKK 209,8/184,9)  50,470  45,308  29,485  26,151
Össur hf. (share price DKK 52,3/31,1)  22,072  13,190  11,469  6,820
Jeudan A/S (share price DKK 1.260/946)  13,969  10,488  5,861  4,400
Vitrolife AB (share price SEK 197,5/147)  15,339  11,594  3,973  2,615
CellaVision AB (share price SEK 319,5/191,5)  5,453  3,319  740  391
Revenio Group Oyi (share price EUR 26,3/12,6)  5,215  2,260  431  103
Other, including Vision RT, Borkum Riffgrund 1, etc.  2,535  3,360  2,085  2,496
Total  115,053  89,519  54,044  42,976

Average  in End of

WILLIAM DEMANT INVEST A/S SHARE OF OWNERSHIP 2019 2018 2019 2018
Demant A/S (including William Demant Foundation non-controlling interest) 58% 57% 58% 58%
Össur hf. 52% 51% 52% 52%
Jeudan A/S 42% 42% 42% 42%
Vision RT Ltd. 89% 89% 89% 89%
Vitrolife AB 25% 22% 26% 23%
CellaVision AB 12% 7% 14% 12%
Revenio Group Oyi 5% 3% 8% < 5%
Borkum Riffgrund 1 (Boston Holding A/S) 19% 19% 19% 19%

MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY

12 MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY

FAVOURABLE GROWTH DRIVERS
Our portfolio companies all have one thing in common: They are all well-
established quality companies that hold leading positions in their respective markets.

When exploring new investments, we always look for healthy markets with
favourable growth prospects.

13MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY

Hearing
Devices

Hearing
Implants Diagnostics

Shared functions

Distribution activities

Communications

ABOUT DEMANT A/S
Demant A/S is a leading international hearing health-
care company, which develops, manufactures and